

No. 98-1768

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

THE BUCKMAN COMPANY,  
Petitioner,

v.

PLAINTIFFS' LEGAL COMMITTEE,

*Respondent.*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

Filed October 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities .....	ii
Statement .....	1
A. The Regulatory Background .....	1
B. Buckman's Fraudulent Conduct .....	6
C. The Proceedings Below .....	12
Summary of the Argument .....	15
Argument .....	16
I. Respondent's Fraud Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted .....	16
II. Respondent's Fraud Claim Is Not Subject To Implied Preemption .....	29
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Albertson v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 441 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. App. 4th Dist. 1983), <i>pet. for review denied</i> , 451 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1984) .....	22
<i>Alberty Food Products v. United States</i> , 194 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1952) .....	4
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	24, 31
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	49
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	43, 44
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973) .....	30, 40
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	30
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 264 F. 79 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1920) ...	5
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	32
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981) ...	25
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949) .....	31, 32
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	25
<i>Chicago and N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	44
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. Richardson</i> .....	4
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	34, 37
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	25
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	26, 31, 32, 37, 40
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor and Industries of Wash.</i> , 317 U.S. 249 (1942) .....	43
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	31, 40
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) ...	29, 32

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Evraets v. Intermedics Intraocular, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 4th 779, 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 852 (1994) . . . .	22
<i>Fogal v. Steinfeld</i> , 620 N.Y.S.2d 875 (N.Y. Sup. 1994) . . . . .	40
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) . .	29, 37
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) . . . . .	37
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1913 (2000) . . . . .	29, 31, 49
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 744 P.2d 1032 (Wash. 1987), amended, 750 P.2d 254, app. <i>dism'd</i> , 488 U.S. 805 (1988) . . . . .	22
<i>Handy v. Beck</i> , 581 P.2d 68 (Or. 1978) . . . . .	22
<i>Hawkins v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 609 (E.D. Tex. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Medical Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) . . . . .	34
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . .	29
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) . . . . .	31

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) . . . .	38
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) . . . . .	24, 31
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997) . . . . .	46, 47
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 1203, PTO 1461 (Oct. 12, 2000) . . . . .	46
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screws Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 925680 (Jan. 31, 1995) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screws Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , PTO 51 (Jun. 1, 1995) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screws Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 925670, PTO 87 (Aug. 10, 1995) . . . .	12
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screws Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , PTO 92 (Aug. 18, 1995) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screws Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) . . . . .	24, 31
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948) . . . .	5

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Learjet Corp. v. Spenlinhauer</i> , 901 F.2d 198 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Lowe v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 624 F.2d 1373 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	25
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	25
<i>Michael v. Shiley</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 815 (1995) .....	22
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County, Ga.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977) .....	30
<i>Nature Food Centres, Inc. v. United States</i> , 310 F.2d 67 (1st Cir. 1962), <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 968 (1963) .....	5
<i>Ostano Commerzanstalt v. Telewide Systems, Inc.</i> , 794 F.2d 763 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Pratico v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 255 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	25, 26
<i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Dep't of Army of U.S.</i> , 55 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1071 (1996) .....	46

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Retail Clerks Intern. Ass'n Local 1625, AFL-CIO v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	36
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	32
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) ... ..	26, 31, 32
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanton by Brooks v. Astra Pharmaceuticals Products, Inc.</i> , 718 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1983) ....	23
<i>Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless</i> , 50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>United States v. An Article ... Consisting of 216 Cartoned Bottles</i> , 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	4
<i>United States v. Articles of Drug for Veterinary Use</i> , 50 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1150 (1997) .....	5
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 453 F. Supp. 1141 (M.D. Ala. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 643 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1981) ....	6

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Hohensee</i> , 243 F.2d 367 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 353 U.S. 976 (1957) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. One Unlabeled Unit</i> . . . , 885 F. Supp. 1025, 1028 (N.D. Ohio 1995) .....	5
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984) ...	47
<i>United States v. Sene X Eleemosynary Corp.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 970 (S.D. Fla. 1979) .....	6
<i>United States v. Storage Spaces Designated Nos. 8 &amp; 49</i> , 777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>United States v. 250 Jars, etc.</i> , 344 F.2d 288 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1965) .....	4
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. and Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966) .....	43
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951) .....	45
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), amended, 36 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	2
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott &amp; Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973) .....	1
<i>Woodward v. Dietrich</i> , 548 A.2d 301 (Pa. Super. 1988) .....	22

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	5, 20
21 U.S.C. § 301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 321(g) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 321(h) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 321(m) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 331-335 .....	29, 38
21 U.S.C. § 331(q)(2) .....	6, 20
21 U.S.C. § 336 .....	29
21 U.S.C. § 337 .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....	29
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 360, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 360c .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f) .....	3
21 U.S.C. §§ 360c(f)(1) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(1)(A) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(A) .....	4, 20, 27
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(E)(i) .....	28
21 U.S.C. § 360d(b) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 360e .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e(a) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(A) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(B) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(A) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 360(h) .....	29, 38
21 U.S.C. § 360j(g) .....	3, 48

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	49
Arizona Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-701 .....	42
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2946(5) .....	42
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-5 .....	42
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.80c .....	42
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.927 .....	42
<b>Rules:</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) .....	38
FED. R. CIV. P. 11 .....	38, 49
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B) .....	13
FED. R. CIV. P. 54(b) .....	14
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1019(b) .....	38
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Adler, R. & Mann, R., <i>Preemption and Medical Devices: The Courts Run Amok</i> , 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895 (1994) .....	25

## Cited Authorities

	Page
American Law Institute, <i>Enterprise Responsibility for Personal Injury</i> , Reporters' Study (Vol. II) (Weiler, ed. 1991) .....	41
Comments by Plaintiffs' Legal Committee in <i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL 1014, Concerning Proposed Rule Making ("PLC Comments"), FDA Dkt. No. 95N-0176 (Mar. 1, 1996) .....	9
Garber, S., <i>Product Liability and the Economics of Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices</i> , 127 (Rand 1993) .....	39
General Accounting Office, <i>Medical Devices — FDA's 510(k) Operations Could be Improved</i> , GAO/PEMD-88-14 (Aug. 1988) .....	40
Green, M.D., <i>Statutory Compliance and Tort Liability: Examining the Strongest Case</i> , 30 <i>U. MICH. J. LAW REFORM</i> 461 (1997) .....	39, 40, 41
Hayes, T.A., <i>Drug Labeling and Promotion: Evolution and Application of Regulatory Policy</i> , 51 <i>FOOD &amp; DRUG L.J.</i> 57 (1996) .....	1
Hearings before a Subcom. of the Comm. on Commerce of the U.S. Senate on S. 1944, 73d CONG., 2d Sess. 400 (1933) .....	25

## Cited Authorities

	Page
HHS/IG, Report, <i>Internal Control Weaknesses in the Food and Drug Administration's Medical Device 510(k) Review Process</i> , A-15-89-00065 (Jul. 1990) .....	40
H.R. 956 (Common Sense Product Liability and Legal Reform Act of 1995), 104th CONG., 1st SESS., § 201(f) (reprinted and debated in 141 Cong. Rec. H2941-H2948) (Mar. 9, 1995) (passed, 141 CONG. REC. H3027) (Mar. 10, 1995) .....	42
H.R. 2015 (Balanced Budget Act of 1997), 105 <sup>th</sup> CONG., 1 <sup>st</sup> SESS., § 4812(d)(B)(i) (set forth in 143 CONG. REG. H4416-01 at H4476) (Jun. 25, 1997) .....	42
H.R. 2425 (Medicare Preservation Act), 104th CONG., 1st SESS., § 15312 (set forth in 141 CONG. REC. H10147) (Oct. 17, 1995) .....	42
H.R. 2723 (BiPartisan Consensus Managed Care Improvement Act of 1999), 106th CONG., 1st SESS., § 412(b)(4) (set forth in 145 Cong. Rec. H9523-01 at H9554 (Oct. 7, 1999)) .....	42
H.R. REP. NO. 94-853 (1976) .....	2, 6



## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Report by the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, <i>Less Than the Sum of its Parts — Reforms Needed in the Organization, Management and Resources of the Food and Drug Administration's Center for Devices and Radiological Health</i> , GPO PRINT NO. 103-N (May 1993) .....	40
Inspector General of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS/IG), Report, <i>Investigative Devices: Four Case Studies</i> , OEI-05-94-00100 (Apr. 1995) .....	40
W. Page Keeton, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> , § 36 220 (5th ed. 1984) .....	23
Merrill, R.A., <i>Compensation for Prescription Drug Injuries</i> 59 <i>VA.L.REV.</i> 1 (1973) .....	39
Nightingale, S.L. <i>Unlabeled Use of Approved Drugs</i> , <i>DRUG INFORMATION JOURNAL</i> , 26:141-47 (1992) .....	48
Rodgers, A.E., <i>FDA Pedicle Screw Cohort Study: Audit Findings</i> , FDA Dkt. No. 95N-0176 (Jul. 30, 1996) .....	11
S. REP. NO. 93-670 (1974) .....	2
S. REP. NO. 94-33 (1976) .....	2

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
21 C.F.R. § 20.1 .....	12, 45, 46
21 C.F.R. § 201.128 .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 801.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 801.4 .....	4, 5, 27
21 C.F.R. § 807.81, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 20
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(e) .....	4, 5, 27
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(h) .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(k) .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 807.100(a)(1) .....	6
21 C.F.R. § 807.100(a)(2) .....	6
21 C.F.R. § 807.100(b) .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) .....	19
21 C.F.R. § 812, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 48
21 C.F.R. § 814.1(c)(1) .....	3
21 C.F.R. 814.20 .....	3
21 C.F.R. § 814.20(b)(3)(ii) .....	4

## Cited Authorities

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 820.1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 888.3070 .....	11, 48
21 C.F.R. § 890.3150 .....	4
57 Fed. Reg. 18062 .....	39
57 Fed. Reg. 18064 .....	39
59 Fed. Reg. 59821 .....	4, 6
63 Fed. Reg. 40025 .....	4
63 Fed. Reg. 40026 .....	10
63 Fed. Reg. 40027 .....	11
63 Fed. Reg. 40030 .....	10
63 Fed. Reg. 40035 .....	11
63 Fed. Reg. 40038 .....	6
121 CONG. REC. S. 6140 (Apr. 17, 1975) .....	24
132 CONG. REC. S12071-01 (Sept. 8, 1986) .....	42
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 285(b), cmt. c ...	23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 286, cmt. c .....	23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 531 .....	22

## Cited Authorities

	Page
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 533 .....	22
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 536 .....	22
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 557A .....	22
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 674 .....	49
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 4 .....	23, 41
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 6, cmt. b (1998) .....	41
S. 640 (Product Liability Fairness Act), 102d CONG., 2d SESS., § 303(c)(1)(B) (set forth in 138 CONG. REC. S13115-02 at S13117) (Sept. 9, 1992) (explained in S. REP. 102-215 (1991)) .....	42
S. 687 (Product Liability Fairness Act), 103d CONG., 2d SESS., § 203(b)(2) (set forth in 139 CONG. REC. S4112-03 at S4149) (Mar. 31, 1993) (proposed amendments set forth in 140 CONG. REC. S7790- 01 (Jun. 28, 1994)) .....	42
S. 2760 (Product Liability Reform Act), 99th CONG., 2d SESS., § 303(c)(1)(B) (set forth in 132 CONG. REC. S12071-01) (Sept. 8, 1986) (amending original markup draft of S. 1999) .....	42
S. REP. NO. 105-43 (1997) .....	28

Cited Authorities

	Page
U.S. Mem. of Law in Opp. to PMC's Motion to Compel, Dkt. No. 201402, MDL 1203 (E.D. Pa.) .....	46
Vanden Brink, K.D. & Edmonson, A.S., 2 <i>Campbell's Operative Orthopaedics</i> , 1992-97 (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1980) .....	7
Weeks, E., <i>Is It Worth the Trouble? The Policy On Dissemination of Information on Off-Label Drug Use Under the Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997</i> , 54 <i>FOOD &amp; DRUG L.J.</i> 645 (1999) .....	48
